

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FIRST DISTRICT

CASE NO: 1D14-3966
DOR 2014-002 FOF

RHINEHART EQUIPMENT CO.,

Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

On Appeal From a Final Order Issued by
Florida Department of Revenue

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

John Mika (FBN 629162)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
john.mika@myfloridalegal.com
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 414-5876 (fax)

RECEIVED, 1/15/2015 2:24 PM, Jon S. Wheeler, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	
I. THE REQUIREMENT OF APPELLANT TO COLLECT SALES TAX ON THE SALES MADE TO RESIDENTS IN FLORIDA DOES NOT VIOLATE EITHER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OR COMMERCE CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.	7
II. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR ASSESSING SALES TAX HAD NOT EXPIRED WHEN DOR ISSUED ITS ASSESSMENT.	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brent v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 630 F. 2d 356 (5th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Brown’s Furniture Inc. v. Wagner</i> , 171 Il. 2d 410, 665 N.E. 2d 795 (1996)	14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	10
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	11,16
<i>Daoud v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , T.C. Memo 2010-282 (U.S. Tax Ct.)	16
<i>Florida Hosp. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 823 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	7
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	10
<i>Miller Brothers Co. v Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	8,11,14,15,16
<i>National Bella Hess, Inc. v. Illinois Rev. Dept</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	11,13
<i>National Geographic Society v. California Board of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	11
<i>Quill Corp. v. N. Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	7,10,11,13
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 105 So. 2d 775, 783 (Fla. 1958), <i>aff’d</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960)	13,14
<i>Share Int’l, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 667 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 676 So. 2d 1362 (Fla. 1996),	

cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1056 (1997) 11,12,13

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 7,9,10,11

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, §1 7,9,10

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 95.091(3)(a), Fla. Stat. 17,18,19

§ 95.091(3)(a)5., Fla. Stat. 7,18,19

§ 120.68(7)(d), Fla. Stat. 7

§ 212.02(15)(a), Fla. Stat. 9

§ 212.05, Fla. Stat. 16

§ 212.05(1), Fla. Stat. 17

§ 212.06(2)(c), Fla. Stat. 9

§ 212.08(3), Fla. Stat. 5

§ 212.18, Fla. Stat. 9

§ 212.755, Fla. Stat. 19

§ 213.30, Fla. Stat. 1

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Fla. Admin. Code R. 12A-1.060(1)(a) 17

Fla. Admin. Code R. 12A-1.097 19
